Opening Date: April 20th, 2024 Closing Date: May 20th, 2024

Scarlet Day Farm Dressage Schooling Show

Qualifies for SMDA Year End Awards

SUNDAY, MAY 26TH 2024

Secretary: Alicia Peters-Torrey 163 Center Road, Gray, Maine 04039 scarletdayfarm@gmail.com

Hosted by: Scarlet Day Farm 163 Center Road, Gray, Maine 04039 Judge: Bryn Walsh, r, ME Show Manager: Alicia Peters-Torrey (207) 322-6282 (voice or text)

CLASS LIST

CE1135 213 1				
1	USDF Introductory Level Test A	10	USEF First Level Test 1	
2	USDF Introductory Level Test B	11	USEF First Level Test 2	
3	USDF Introductory Level Test C	12	USEF First Level Test 3	
4	USEF Training Level Test 1	13	USEF Second Level (specify test on entry form)	
5	USEF Training Level Test 2	14	USEF Third Level (specify test on entry form)	
6	Test of Choice (indicate small or large arena, submit test with entry form)	15	USEF Fourth Level (specify test on entry form)	
7	USEF Training Level Test 3	16	FEI (specify test on entry form)	
8	Western Dressage (large arena, submit test with entry form)			
9	Musical Freestyle (Training and up, large arena, submit test with entry form)	17	Schooling on Grounds	

CLASS NOTES:

Class 1 and 2 - Same horse and rider combination cannot show in Training Level or above.

Class 3 - Same horse and rider combination cannot show above Training Level Test 1.

Class 6 and 9 - Does not count for show high point awards. Does count for year-end awards.

Class 17 - Not allowed to compete in any tests. Not allowed to ride in the show ring.

- **AWARDS**: Six ribbons in each class awarded for JR, AA and Open. Ribbon for Champion and Reserve Champion. Show management reserves the right to combine, divide, cap, or cancel classes as entries warrant.
- ENTRIES: Forms available on Scarlet Day Farm's website. Complete entries are processed according to postmark date. Pre-entries are not accepted. Make checks payable to Scarlet Day Farm. Once the show is full, entries are placed on a wait list. Entries must include: Negative Coggins within 36 months for in-state horses; within 12 months for out-of-state horses. Full payment including class fees and other fees. Class Fees: \$25/class. \$15/schooling on grounds. Other Fees: \$5 office fee. \$35 for nonnegotiable check. Complete E-Mailed entries accepted (scarletdayfarm@gmail.com) with payment by Venmo (@Alicia-Peters-Torrey). *No refunds after closing date, including Acts of God.
- **GOVERNANCE**: USDF rules and regulations are followed for warm up and show ring, including equipment checks for both horse and rider. ASTM Helmets and closed toe riding boots required. Jackets required unless waived by Judge. Farm rules must be followed with a focus on a kind, supportive environment.
- **TIMES**: Preliminary times are posted the Thursday prior to the show date on @ScarletDayFarm Facebook page. Official show times on day sheet provided at check-in on show day and will be followed.
- STABLING: \$25/day or \$40/overnight. Email scarletdayfarm@gmail.com to reserve.
- **DIRECTIONS**: From I95 (NB or SB), take exit 63. Turn right onto US-202 (Gray Road). Travel for 0.1 mile. Turn right onto Center Road. Travel 1.7 miles on Center Road. Farm is on the left. Please see attendant to check-in/park.
- **FOOTING**: 100 x 200 (outdoor) sand arena for showing and 70 x 140 (covered) sand/rubber arena for warm-up. Intro through Training Level 2 held in small arena. Training Level 3 and above held in large arena, other classes as noted.
- **FOOD**: No food available on show grounds. Convenience stores located within 1 mile of the show grounds. Potable water available for horses and humans.
- **OTHER**: No dogs allowed on grounds. Photographer onsite the day of the show see photographer to order prints. Rides may not be grouped by class and will be processed after the show and published to the farm Facebook page. Provide your coach or any other competitor you will be sharing a trailer with for scheduling purposes

NAME OF SHOW: **Scarlet Day Farm Dressage Schooling Show Entry Form** (v. 11.2020) **DATE OF SHOW:** RIDER NAME: HORSE OWNER NAME: Street Street City, State Zip City, State Zip Phone Phone Email Email OWNER USDF# RIDER USDF# USDF and USEF Numbers Required for Participation in the USDF Regional Schooling Show Awards Program Only Status □ Open \sqcap AA ☐ Jr (DOB): _____ Coach (Name) _____ \square MDS □ USDF Groom (Name) Affiliation ☐ SMDA (One horse/rider per entry. Send to Show Secretary with Payment & Coggins) **HORSE NAME:** Height Breed ☐ Mare ☐ Stallion Color Sex ☐ Gelding Year of Birth Coggins Date Registry/# Stabled at: HORSE USDF# HORSE USEF# Trailering with: CLASS # | CLASS NAME **ENTRY FEE FULL PAYMENT MUST BE INCLUDED WITH ENTRY** \$ SUBTOTAL CLASS FEES | \$ \$ OFFICE FEE | \$5.00 \$ TOTAL FEES | \$ OFFICE USE ONLY ☐ Entry ☐ Payment ☐ Coggins \$

THIS IS A RELEASE OF LIABILITY. PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING.

Date Received:

SUBTOTAL CLASS FEES

Warning - under Maine law, an equine professional has limited liability for an injury or death resulting from the inherent risks of equine activities.

The undersigned rider, owner and signing parent or guardian hereby agrees:

I am fully aware that horse sports ad competition involve inherent dangerous risk and I expressly assume any and all risks of injury or loss suffered during or in connection with the competition and I agree to release the dressage club, or other organizations sponsoring this competition, their officers, directors, employees, members of agents, and the owners and managers of the grounds where this event is held, from any loss, damage, liability or injury arising out of resulting from this competition or rider's participation or entry therein, whether or not such injury or loss resulted directly or indirectly from the negligent acts or omissions of the management of the competition, their officers, directors, employees, members or agents, and the owners and managers of the grounds where this event is held. In the event of injury to the rider or rider's animal, permission hereby granted for emergency medical treatment for rider or rider's animal.

I further agree to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the dressage club or other organization sponsoring this competition, the management of the competition, and their officers, directors, employees, members or agents, and the owners and managers of the grounds where this event is held from and against any and all claims for loss, damages, liability, injury, or death, however caused, resulting directly or indirectly from the rider's entry or participation in this competition or from acts or omissions of rider or rider's agents. I further agree to be subject to the rules of the dressage club or other organizations sponsoring this competition.

SIGNATURES ARE MANDATORY:				
Entry is not accepted without signatures, full payment, legible proof of Coggins, and other prize list requirements.				
Rider Signature	Print Name			
Owner Signature	Print Name			
Parent Signature	Print Name			
(mandatory if rider is under 18)				